
CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING AGENDA  
April 11, 2018 / 10:30AM 

Meeting to be held at:  
CCOM/EOC 2200 Kane Rd, Oregon City, OR 97045 

Call In 800-704-9804 / Access Code: 345832# 

1. Call the Board of Directors meeting to Order – Chair Deputy Chief Ryan Hari  

2. Roll Call of Partners: (18/10) 

a. City of Canby 
b. City of Gladstone 
c. City of Lake Oswego 
d. City of Milwaukie 
e. City of Molalla 
f. City of Oregon City 
g. City of Sandy 
h. City of West Linn 

i. Canby Fire District 
j. Clackamas Fire District #1 
k. Colton Fire District 
l. Estacada Fire District 
m. Hoodland Fire District 
n. Molalla Fire District 
o. Sandy Fire District 
p. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue 

q. Clackamas County Sheriff 
r. Clackamas County Health 
s. Sandy Fire District 
t. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue 
u. Clackamas County Sheriff 
v. Clackamas County Health 

3. *Approval of Minutes of: March 14, 2018 Board Meeting  

4. Public Comment 

5. Communications  

6. Financial Report - John Hartsock 

7. * Approval of the FY 2018/2019 Budget – John Hartsock 

8. Committee Reports  
a. Executive Committee – Ryan Hari 
b. Technical – John Hartsock 
c. Citizen Accountability – John Hartsock – Next Meeting June 20,2018 

9. Old Business: (* Action Item)  
a. System Management: Ron Polluconi 
b. System Upgrade/Replacement  

i. Project Status / Procurement – Bjorn Morfin - John Hartsock 
ii. Fire Station Alerting / Paging – Ron Polluconi 
iii. Antenna size portable / location vehicles – Ron Polluconi 

10.   New Business: (* Action Item) 
a. *Approval of Cooks Butte Lease 
b. Next Board Meeting May 9, 2018 10:30A @ CCOM - EOC 

11. Open Agenda 

12. Adjournment  



CLACKAMAS C800 RADIO GROUP 
Board of Directors Meeting 

Meeting Held at DSB Rm 120 / 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon City 
 

Meeting Minutes of the March 14, 2018 Board Meeting 
 

1. C800 Board Meeting Called to Order at 1030 

2. The following were in attendance: (18/10) 

City of Canby / Chief Bret Smith 
City of Gladstone Deputy Chief Randy Hopperstad  
City of Lake Oswego / Capt Larry Goff / Sue 
Scobert 
City of Milwaukie / Chief Steve Bartol 
City of Molalla / Chief Rod Lucich 
City of Sandy / Chief Ernie Roberts 
Canby Fire District / Chief Jim Davis  
Clackamas Fire District #1 / Deputy Chief Ryan 
Hari/ Melissa Fielman 
Estacada Fire District / Chief Bob Morrisey 

Hoodland Fire District / Lt Joe Schwab 
Molalla Fire / Chief Vince Stafford 
TVF&R / Chief Mark Havener 
Clackamas County Health / Jack Nuttall 
Clackamas County Disaster Mgmt / Jami Poole 
Clackamas County / Laurel Butman / Brian Nava 
CCOM / Bob Cozzie  
Day Wireless / Ben Labes / Jami Sanderson 
C800 / John Hartsock / Bjorn Morfin 

3. *Approval of Minutes of: February 7, 2018 Board Meeting. A motion was made by Chief 
Barton and seconded by Chief Lucich and a unanimous vote was cast in favor.  

4. Public Comment: none 

5. Communications – Retainer Agreement Luby/Daraee 

a. Researching GFRC Issue 

6. Financial Report: John report that we are tracking on budget no issues. 

7. Presentation of the FY 2018/2019 Proposed Budget – John Hartsock 

a. Budget attached in packet 

b. Annual costs per radio went down from last year to $430 from $435 per radio. 

c. There were no public comments concerning the proposed budget. 

d. The Budget Committee approved the proposed budget as presented. 

e. Users were advised to make sure radio counts are correct 

8. Committee Reports 

a. Executive Committee – Ryan Hari 

i. Continue to work on costs for proposal communication vehicles as potential for 
use of excess funds. 

ii. Paying for the other half if the subscriber radios if funds are available 

iii. Did not meet this month 

b. Technical – John Hartsock 



i. Did not meet in February 

ii. Will meet the end of March 

c. Citizen Accountability – John Hartsock – Next Meeting March 21,2018 

i. Meeting at Lake Oswego Ops Center 

9. Old Business:  

a. System Management: Ron Polluconi 

i. Ron not in attendance, no update available 

b. System Upgrade/Replacement –  

i. Damascus, Sandy, Canby sites moving along well 

ii. Barton – Lease is in place and the preliminary survey was completed yesterday 

iii. Cooks Butte – Lease was just received from the City. Land use submittal 
drawings will be finalized once the survey is complete. 

iv. Kerr Parkway – Drawings redlined. There will be a meeting with Lake Oswego 
to review move forward. 

v. Wilsonville – Land use approval, struggles with the city and adjacent property 
owner which we need an easement agreement from. We have received 
communication from the property owner and are working on approval. Hoping 
to be on city council agenda on the 19th of March to approve a lease. 

vi. US Forest Sites (Oak Grove Butte/Whalehead/Memaloose/Tom Dick & Harry) 
– Crunching through NEPA land use process – slow but steady 

vii. Two BLM Sites (Crutcher’s Bench / Highland Butte) – picked up leases form 
BLM, sites moving forward, trying to get Geotech scheduled. 

i. Project Status / Procurement - Bjorn Morfin - John Hartsock 

a. No issues at the moment 

b. Working with Motorola to finalize design, planning to have that complete by late April   

c. Progressing along 

10. New Business: (* Action Item) 

a. *Approval of check signers – John Hartsock 

i. With the change of elected board members, C800 needs to change authorized 
check signers with Clackamas County Bank 

ii. Chief Morrisey needs to be added to the signature card 

iii. Chief Bartol is already a check signer 

iv. A motion was made by Sue Scobert to approve Chief Morrisey as an authorized 
check signer for C800 and seconded by Randy Hopperstad. A unanimous vote 
was cast in favor of the motion. 



b. *Approval of Talkgroups for Clackamas Town Center – John Hartsock 

i. Clackamas Town Center contacted initially for a scanner 

ii. Proposed for the Town Center to instead obtain a receive only radio 

iii. Motion was made by Chief Bartol with a second by Chief Havener. A 
unanimous vote was cast in favor. 

c. *Approval of Lease for Highland Butte and Crutcher’s Bench 

i. A motion was made by Chief Havener and seconded by Chief Smith. A 
unanimous vote was cast in favor.  

ii. Approved 

d. Next Board Meeting April 11, 2018 10:30A @ CCOM - EOC 

11. Open Agenda 

a. Chief Smith – Potential conflict with the April 11 meeting from law enforcement 
representation due to conference 

b. TVFR: Washington County Fire Defense Board intending to make a decision regarding 
fire station alerting. 

1. A  proposal from US Digital has been reviewed. 

2. Chief Hari – Advised that many Clackamas County Fire districts are 
using Comtech and are waiting to see how they perform with their new 
options. One key issue is automated voice alerting of the dispatch. US 
Digital has demonstrated this feature and Comtech has not. 

3. Discussion followed 

c. TVFR: Looking for the best use of bond funds 

1. TVFR is willing to commit to accurate radio count in Clackamas County 
in the future  

2. Will meet with WCCA board for this proposal and then can move 
forward 

d. Chief Bartol – Looking to convert radios to short antennas due to uniform issue 

i. This needs to be approved before they can be ordered 

ii. John Hartsock will put this on the May agenda  

1. If radios are changed, there could be performance issues 

12. Adjournment at 1100 



Jul '17 - Feb 18 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

401-00 · Beginning Fund Balance 0.00 334,113.00 -334,113.00 0.0%
405-00 · Members Contracts 1,343,018.68 61,770.00 1,281,248.68 2,174.2%
410-00 · Partners Fees 946,343.00 965,483.00 -19,140.00 98.0%
415-00 · Mobile Data Devices 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
420-00 · Partners Debt Service Zone Cont 93,689.00 93,689.00 0.00 100.0%
421-00 · Partner Debt Service Microwave 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
430-00 · Subscriber Radio Payments 4,182.96
431-00 · Interest Income 96.34 100.00 -3.66 96.3%
435-00 · Lease Revenue 12,455.00 45,000.00 -32,545.00 27.7%
440-00 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
450-00 · Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 13,806,163.29 39,200,000.00 -25,393,836.71 35.2%
455-00 · Bond Interest Income 0.00 550,000.00 -550,000.00 0.0%

Total Income 16,205,948.27 41,251,155.00 -25,045,206.73 39.3%

Gross Profit 16,205,948.27 41,251,155.00 -25,045,206.73 39.3%

Expense
605-00 · Site Rental 136,109.76 211,702.00 -75,592.24 64.3%
610-00 · Fuel/Generators 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
615-00 · HVAC Maintenance 6,442.17 9,000.00 -2,557.83 71.6%
620-00 · Landscape Maintenance 4,710.00 6,000.00 -1,290.00 78.5%
621-00 · Office Supplies 139.99 3,000.00 -2,860.01 4.7%
622-00 · Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
625-00 · Generator Maintenance 10,940.54 9,000.00 1,940.54 121.6%
630-00 · UPS Maintenance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
635-00 · Battery Maintenance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
645-00 · Insurance 25,932.90 29,000.00 -3,067.10 89.4%

650-00 · Utilities 36,203.71 75,000.00 -38,796.29 48.3%
655-00 · Consultant Services 23,271.16 30,000.00 -6,728.84 77.6%
657-00 · Regional Radio Expense 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
660-00 · WCCCA System Fees 521,553.00 679,394.00 -157,841.00 76.8%
665-00 · Radio Maintenance Fees 55,872.72 40,000.00 15,872.72 139.7%

667-00 · Radio Replacement Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
670-00 · Legal Services 3,835.77 6,000.00 -2,164.23 63.9%
675-00 · Financial Services 4,319.31 8,000.00 -3,680.69 54.0%
680-00 · Audit Fees 5,600.00 8,000.00 -2,400.00 70.0%
683-00 · Capital Reserve 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%

685-00 · Miscellaneous Expenses 2,654.61 3,500.00 -845.39 75.8%
686-00 · Meeting Expenses 206.24 2,500.00 -2,293.76 8.2%
703-00 · Capital Outlay

703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement
703-011 · Land Improvement 800,122.90
703-012 · Building 187,706.21
703-013 · Tower 200,048.30
703-014 · Generator 206,578.00

Total 703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement 1,394,455.41

703-02 · Radio Backbone
703-021 · Simulcast / Master Site 3,296,551.67
703-022 · Subscriber Radios 3,948,005.92

Total 703-02 · Radio Backbone 7,244,557.59

703-03 · Equipment
703-033 · . 40,080.00
703-034 · Microwave 47.86

Total 703-03 · Equipment 40,127.86

703-06 · Warranty/Upgrade
703-026 · Prepaid LT Warranty/Upgrade 5,812,058.44

Total 703-06 · Warranty/Upgrade 5,812,058.44

703-00 · Capital Outlay - Other 0.00 39,200,000.00 -39,200,000.00 0.0%

Total 703-00 · Capital Outlay 14,491,199.30 39,200,000.00 -24,708,800.70 37.0%

5:09 PM Clackamas 800 Radio Group

03/05/18 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2017 through February 2018

Page 1

gjeppesen
Typewritten Text
These financial statements omit the statement of cash flows and substantially all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and therefore no assurance 
is provided on them.




Jul '17 - Feb 18 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

795-00 · Debt Service 93,688.22 94,000.00 -311.78 99.7%
800-00 · Operating Contingency 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 15,422,679.40 40,577,096.00 -25,154,416.60 38.0%

Net Ordinary Income 783,268.87 674,059.00 109,209.87 116.2%

Net Income 783,268.87 674,059.00 109,209.87 116.2%
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

431-00 · Interest Income
Deposit 02/28/2018 Interest 11.67 11.67

Total 431-00 · Interest Income 11.67 11.67

435-00 · Lease Revenue
Deposit 02/27/2018 FBI Deposit 130.00 130.00
Deposit 02/27/2018 FBI Deposit 130.00 260.00

Total 435-00 · Lease Revenue 260.00 260.00

450-00 · Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co
Deposit 02/02/2018 Clackamas County - Bond Related November/December bond re... 277,898.97 277,898.97

Total 450-00 · Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 277,898.97 277,898.97

Total Income 278,170.64 278,170.64

Gross Profit 278,170.64 278,170.64

Expense
621-00 · Office Supplies

Bill 02/15/2018 Stamp Clackamas County Fire District #1 19.99 19.99

Total 621-00 · Office Supplies 19.99 19.99

650-00 · Utilities
Check 02/05/2018 EFT PGE 518.38 518.38
Check 02/07/2018 EFT PGE 437.39 955.77
Check 02/12/2018 EFT PGE 160.63 1,116.40
Check 02/14/2018 EFT PGE 373.46 1,489.86
Check 02/15/2018 EFT PGE 339.38 1,829.24
Check 02/15/2018 EFT PGE 496.94 2,326.18
Check 02/15/2018 EFT PGE 572.67 2,898.85
Check 02/22/2018 EFT PGE 485.17 3,384.02

Total 650-00 · Utilities 3,384.02 3,384.02

655-00 · Consultant Services
Bill 02/09/2018 C800 2... Consistent Image Web Design 100.00 100.00
Bill 02/28/2018 Hartsock Project Mgmt. 2,922.90 3,022.90

Total 655-00 · Consultant Services 3,022.90 3,022.90

665-00 · Radio Maintenance Fees
Bill 02/01/2018 453545 Day Wireless Systems Inc. 6,640.82 6,640.82
Bill 02/01/2018 455059 Day Wireless Systems Inc. 1,440.00 8,080.82

Total 665-00 · Radio Maintenance Fees 8,080.82 8,080.82

670-00 · Legal Services
Bill 02/01/2018 12110 Eakins, Eileen 352.00 352.00

Total 670-00 · Legal Services 352.00 352.00

675-00 · Financial Services
Bill 02/07/2018 155703 Talbot, Korvola & Warwick, LLP 455.00 455.00
Check 02/28/2018 Clackamas County Bank Service Charge 20.00 475.00

Total 675-00 · Financial Services 475.00 475.00

685-00 · Miscellaneous Expenses
Bill 02/01/2018 OGE0... Oregon Government Ethics Commis... 475.12 475.12

Total 685-00 · Miscellaneous Expenses 475.12 475.12

703-00 · Capital Outlay
703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement

703-011 · Land Improvement
Bill 02/06/2018 1107 Capital Design Services, LLC 01 Carver 1,500.00 1,500.00
Bill 02/07/2018 45141... Fidelity National Title 01 Carver 350.00 1,850.00
Bill 02/07/2018 45141... Fidelity National Title 25 Lake Osweg... 350.00 2,200.00
Bill 02/07/2018 16052-4 McKay Consulting 09 Sandy 1,025.00 3,225.00
Bill 02/07/2018 17023-4 McKay Consulting 03 Damascus 1,025.00 4,250.00
Bill 02/08/2018 1110 Capital Design Services, LLC 01 Carver 500.00 4,750.00
Bill 02/13/2018 183215 KPFF Inc. 12 Crutcher Ben... 1,000.00 5,750.00
Bill 02/13/2018 18002... Todd Hess Building Company 06 Mtn View 33,175.63 38,925.63
Bill 02/15/2018 16397 Black Mountain Consulting 03 Damascus 2,096.00 41,021.63
Bill 02/16/2018 9003748 Don Cushing Associates, Inc 16 Canby 321.00 41,342.63
Bill 02/16/2018 9003746 Don Cushing Associates, Inc 20 Angel Falls 2,070.00 43,412.63
Bill 02/16/2018 9003747 Don Cushing Associates, Inc 21 Oak Grove B... 1,037.00 44,449.63
Bill 02/16/2018 9003749 Don Cushing Associates, Inc 09 Sandy 697.00 45,146.63
Bill 02/16/2018 9003745 Don Cushing Associates, Inc 13 Tom Dick an... 105.00 45,251.63
Bill 02/16/2018 9003750 Don Cushing Associates, Inc 04 Wilsonville T... 505.00 45,756.63
Bill 02/19/2018 18052 Summit Solutions Group 16 Canby 31,379.41 77,136.04
Bill 02/19/2018 18052 Summit Solutions Group 03 Damascus 169,846.94 246,982.98
Bill 02/19/2018 18052 Summit Solutions Group 09 Sandy 19,996.19 266,979.17
Bill 02/19/2018 18052 Summit Solutions Group 09 Sandy 5,929.00 272,908.17
Bill 02/19/2018 18052 Summit Solutions Group 09 Sandy 9,370.00 282,278.17
Bill 02/19/2018 16399 Black Mountain Consulting 8,650.00 290,928.17
Bill 02/21/2018 7557 Securasite LLC 01 Carver 67.04 290,995.21
Bill 02/21/2018 7556 Securasite LLC 01 Carver 2,212.50 293,207.71
Bill 02/21/2018 7568 Securasite LLC 16 Canby 250.00 293,457.71
Bill 02/21/2018 7569 Securasite LLC 40 All 765.00 294,222.71
Bill 02/21/2018 7561 Securasite LLC 02 Skyland 518.75 294,741.46

5:14 PM Clackamas 800 Radio Group

03/05/18 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis February 2018

Page 1

gjeppesen
Typewritten Text
These financial statements omit the statement of cash flows and substantially all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. These financial statements have not been subjected to an audit, review, or compilation engagement, and therefore no assurance 
is provided on them.




Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Bill 02/21/2018 7552 Securasite LLC 12 Crutcher Ben... 1,542.49 296,283.95
Bill 02/21/2018 7551 Securasite LLC 12 Crutcher Ben... 1,300.00 297,583.95
Bill 02/21/2018 7562 Securasite LLC 03 Damascus 86.90 297,670.85
Bill 02/21/2018 7563 Securasite LLC 03 Damascus 956.25 298,627.10
Bill 02/21/2018 7560 Securasite LLC 25 Lake Osweg... 481.25 299,108.35
Bill 02/21/2018 7559 Securasite LLC 25 Lake Osweg... 89.26 299,197.61
Bill 02/21/2018 7550 Securasite LLC 20 Angel Falls 143.75 299,341.36
Bill 02/21/2018 7573 Securasite LLC 07 Pete's 93.75 299,435.11
Bill 02/21/2018 7555 Securasite LLC 08 Polivka 30.23 299,465.34
Bill 02/21/2018 7554 Securasite LLC 08 Polivka 637.50 300,102.84
Bill 02/21/2018 7571 Securasite LLC 40 All 6,168.75 306,271.59
Bill 02/21/2018 7570 Securasite LLC 40 All 570.44 306,842.03
Bill 02/21/2018 7558 Securasite LLC 19 Redland Road 54.11 306,896.14
Bill 02/21/2018 7553 Securasite LLC 19 Redland Road 125.00 307,021.14
Bill 02/21/2018 7566 Securasite LLC 09 Sandy 54.79 307,075.93
Bill 02/21/2018 7567 Securasite LLC 09 Sandy 643.75 307,719.68
Bill 02/21/2018 7565 Securasite LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 23.32 307,743.00
Bill 02/21/2018 7564 Securasite LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 987.50 308,730.50
Bill 02/22/2018 1121 Capital Design Services, LLC 16 Canby 1,200.00 309,930.50
Bill 02/22/2018 1121 Capital Design Services, LLC 03 Damascus 900.00 310,830.50
Bill 02/22/2018 1121 Capital Design Services, LLC 09 Sandy 900.00 311,730.50
Bill 02/22/2018 1121 Capital Design Services, LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 900.00 312,630.50
Deposit 02/27/2018 1177 Don Cushing Associates, Inc Refund overpayment -1,399.00 311,231.50
Bill 02/28/2018 30096 ACS Testing, Inc. 16 Canby 476.49 311,707.99
Bill 02/28/2018 30097 ACS Testing, Inc. 03 Damascus 1,805.74 313,513.73
Bill 02/28/2018 1800101 Todd Hess Building Company 08 Polivka 11,000.05 324,513.78
Bill 02/28/2018 Plan C... Washington County 04 Wilsonville T... 1,997.88 326,511.66
Bill 02/28/2018 Plan C... Washington County 04 Wilsonville T... 305.95 326,817.61

Total 703-011 · Land Improvement 326,817.61 326,817.61

703-013 · Tower
Bill 02/28/2018 60001 Day Wireless Systems Inc. 40 All 2,496.60 2,496.60

Total 703-013 · Tower 2,496.60 2,496.60

703-014 · Generator
Bill 02/05/2018 1523A Power Systems Plus Inc. 40 All 2,880.00 2,880.00
Bill 02/05/2018 1522A Power Systems Plus Inc. 40 All 13,728.00 16,608.00

Total 703-014 · Generator 16,608.00 16,608.00

Total 703-01 · Buildings & Land Improvement 345,922.21 345,922.21

703-02 · Radio Backbone
703-021 · Simulcast / Master Site

Bill 02/15/2018 36954 APCO International Inc. 40 All 9,006.00 9,006.00
Bill 02/21/2018 37024 APCO International Inc. 40 All 6,697.00 15,703.00
Bill 02/21/2018 37026 APCO International Inc. 40 All 13,460.00 29,163.00
Bill 02/21/2018 37027 APCO International Inc. 40 All 2,600.00 31,763.00
Bill 02/26/2018 37120 APCO International Inc. 40 All 11,831.00 43,594.00
Bill 02/28/2018 37156 APCO International Inc. 40 All 11,760.00 55,354.00

Total 703-021 · Simulcast / Master Site 55,354.00 55,354.00

703-022 · Subscriber Radios
Bill 02/01/2018 13199... Motorola Solutions 40 All 312.00 312.00
Bill 02/28/2018 Reimb... Clackamas County Fire District #1 40 All 553,616.28 553,928.28
Bill 02/28/2018 Reimb... West Linn Police Department 40 All 87,886.24 641,814.52

Total 703-022 · Subscriber Radios 641,814.52 641,814.52

Total 703-02 · Radio Backbone 697,168.52 697,168.52

Total 703-00 · Capital Outlay 1,043,090.73 1,043,090.73

Total Expense 1,058,900.58 1,058,900.58

Net Ordinary Income -780,729.94 -780,729.94

Net Income -780,729.94 -780,729.94
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Feb 28, 18

Debit Credit

115-00 · Cash/Checking Account 1,510,871.01
11000 · Accounts Receivable 510,739.00
120-00 · Member Fees Receivable 0.00
12000 · Undeposited Funds 0.00
150-00 · Prepaid Expenses 0.00
160-00 · Buildings and Towers 10,956,645.15
165-00 · Radio Backbone 2,520,898.80
166-00 · Equipment 704,983.00
